FIRST READING 09/09/2024

SECOND READING 09/23/2024

EFFECTIVE DATE 10/01/2024

ADVERTISEMENT 09/06/2024

TRIM ADVER. 09/20/2024

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-283

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, FLORIDA; ADOPTING THE FINAL MILLAGE RATE FOR THE LEVYING OF AD VALOREM TAXES FOR MADISON COUNTY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025; REPEALING CONFLICTING RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Greenville, Florida, is required by Florida law to publicly state the millage rate to be levied for Fiscal Year 2024-2025, beginning on October 01, 2024 and ending on September 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Greenville, Florida, on September 23, 2024, held a public hearing pursuant to § 200.065, FLA. STAT. (2024); and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Greenville, Florida, on September 23, 2024, adopted the final millage rate to be levied for Fiscal Year 2024-2025, beginning on October 01, 2024 and ending on September 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the gross taxable value for operating purposes not exempt from taxation within Madison County has been certified by the County Property Appraiser to the Town of Greenville as \$16,206,450.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, FLORIDA as follows:

SECTION 1. The operating millage rate for Fiscal Year 2024-2025, beginning on October 01, 2024 and ending on September 30, 2025, is 9.0772 mills, which is equal to the rolled back rate of 9.0772 mills.

SECTION 2. Any and all ordinances or resolutions or any parts of ordinances or resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall become effective on October 01, 2024.

Following the reading of the foregoing resolution, the Honorable Kobin Hovsh moved that the foregoing resolution be adopted. The Honorable Lynn Konneck seconded the motion for its adoption.

The Honorable BARBARA put the question to a roll call vote, and the result was as follows:

Hon. Brittni Brown, Councilmember	Voted: _	NO
Hon. Ryan Kornegay, Councilmember	Voted: _	YES
Hon. Chiquila Pleas, Councilmember	Voted: _	YES
Hon. Robin Housh, Vice Mayor/Councilmember	Voted: _	YES
Hon. Barbara Dansey, Mayor/Councilmember	Voted:	YEC

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Greenville, Florida, this day of Scotter 2024.

APPROVED:

HON. BARBARA DANSEY

Mayor/Councilmember

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JOHN LAURANCE REID

VICTORIA K. KINGSTON Interim Town Manager

Town Attorney